
SL-D904            EXPLODED      VIEWS      AND       PARTS      LIST

EXPLODED         VIEW    -   1

     1

     2
    3

     4

     6      7

     8

     9

     9

     5

11   

12  

13  

14 

14 

14 

14 

15  

16 

16 

17   

19   

20   

20   

18   

21    

22    

23   23   

25   

24   

26   

29  

30   

28  

31   

32   

33    

33    

34   

35   

36   

37  

39

39

40
38

41   

41   

41   

42   

42   

43   

44  

10

10

35   

36   36   
41   

27  

45   

7



SL-D90

REF. NO

EXPLODED VIEW-1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7
1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

100-SD902030 CD PCB ASSY

011-SD900300 TUNER PCB SHIELD PLATE

087-00000007 AC CORD UL (T/C)

087-00000013 AC CORD PSE (DM)

087-00000001 AC CORD VDE  (EUR)

087-00000004 AC CORD BSI  (UK/HKG)

084-SD900200 TRANSFORMER  ( T/C)

084-SD900700 TRANSFORMER  (EX/T)

084-SD900300 TRANSFORMER   (DM)

084-SD900100 TRANSFORMER  (EUR,UK/HKG)

HEAT SINK BRACKET

MAIN PCB ASSY100-SD902010

011-SD900100 CD PCB SHIELD PLATE

100-SD902040 TUNER PCB ASSY

010-SD900000 SPEAKER  BOX

ADIABATIC SHEET015-SD900100

SPEAKER 2(INCHES)061-SD900800

R/L SPEAKER EVA WASHER

L-SPEAKER COVER

R-SPEAKER COVER

010-SD900300

010-SD900400

EVA SHEET (D)

EVA SHEET (E)

EVA SHEET(C)

ABSORB COTTON 80x100x20

EVA SHEET (F)

SPEAKER 3(INCHES)061-SD900801

WOOFER  SPK EVA WASHER

EVA SHEET (B)

EVA SHEET (A)

ABSORB COTTON 120x135x20

011-SD900400 TRANSFORMER BRACKET

011-SD900200

035-SD900082

035-SLD90052

035-SLD90042

035-SLD90062

035-SLD90072

035-SLD90032

035-SLD90022

099-39SLD902

035-SLD90002

099-39SLD901

!

!

!

!

087-00000027 AC CORD UL  (EX/T)

7

REMARK



SL-D90

REF. NO

EXPLODED VIEW-1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARK

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

CLOSE END CONNECTOR

WIRE CLAMPER  W/TUBE

HEAD PHONE JACK ASSY100-SD902070

010-SD900600 CORD STOP

100-SD902050 AUX PCB ASSY

036-00000001

041-00000004

001-SD900204 BOTTOM PANEL-RED  (EX/T)

001-SD900205 BOTTOM PANEL-WHITE  (EX/T)

001-SD900206 BOTTOM PANEL-JADE  (EX/T)

001-SD900207 BOTTOM PANEL-BLACK  (EX/T)

001-SD900203 BOTTOM PANEL-BLACK (T/C,DM,EUR,UK/HKG)

001-SD900202 BOTTOM PANEL-JADE (T/C,DM,EUR,UK/HKG)

001-SD900201 BOTTOM PANEL-WHITE (T/C,DM,EUR,UK/HKG)

001-SD900200 BOTTOM PANEL-RED (T/C,DM,EUR ,UK/HKG)

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1-43

1-44

004-SD900700 BASE KNOB

SPEAKER PAPER TUBE

RUBBER FOOT037-SD900000

021-13006032 SCREW 3x6MM PT ZMC HD

021-13008032 SCREW 3x8MM PT ZMC HD

024-23008032 SCREW 3x8MM BA ZMC HD

SCREW 3x8MM BM BLACK HD022-23008033

024-43010033 SCREW 3x10MM PWA BLACK HD

021-13010032 SCREW 3x10MM PT ZMC HD

021-44010032 SCREW 4x10MM PWT ZMC HD

021-23014033 SCREW 3x14MM BT BLACK HD

021-44012032 SCREW 4x12MM PWT ZMC HD

021-44018032 SCREW 4x18MM PWT ZMC HD

044-SLD90040

1-45 063-GF480300 AC POWER SLIDE SWITCH  (EX/T)!

8



SL-D90
EXPLODED         VIEW    -   2

     1

     2

    3

     4

     6

     6

     7

     7

     8

     9

     5

     511   

12  

13  

13  

14 

15  
16 

17   

19   

20   

18   

21    

22    

23   

25   

24   

26   

27  

29  

30   

28  

31   

32   

33    

34   

35   

35   

36   

37  

39

39

40

40

40

38

41   

41   

42   

43   
44  

45   

46   

10

46   

10



REF. NO

EXPLODED VIEW-2

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

2-1

2-2

2-3

2-4

2-5

2-6

2-7

2-8

2-9

2-10

2-11

2-12

2-13

2-14

2-15

2-16

2-17

2-18

2-19

2-20

2-21

2-22

2-23

2-24

2-25

2-26

2-27

2-28

2-29

2-30

2-31

2-32

2-33

TUNER/VOLUME SW. LEVER

TUNER KNOB

POWER KNOB

VOLUME SPRING

LCD BACK LIGHT HOLDER

CD DOOR LOCK

CD CLAMPER

100-SD902020 CONTROL PCB ASSY

100-SD902060 CD SWITCH PCB ASSY

100-SD902080 SNOOZE PCB ASSY

039-SD901210 CD MECHA

002-SD900000

001-SD900300

CD BASE

004-SD900100 VOLUME KNOB

004-SD900200

004-SD900300

004-SD900400 FUNCTION KNOB

004-SD900500 CD CONTROL KNOB

004-SD900600 FUNCTION ROUND KNOB

LCD DISPLAY WINDOW007-SD900100

008-0GP18000 GEAR DUMPER ASSY

009-28000000

POWER KNOB CAP010-SD901500

010-SD900100

010-SD900200

010-SD900500

010-SD900700 VOLUME SPRING COVER

010-SD900800 TUNER SPRING COVER

010-SD901200

010-SD901300

031-SD900010 CD DOOR SPRING

031-28000010

CONTROL PANEL

L-SPEAKER GRILL

R-SPEAKER GRILL

PVC WASHER 012-02120612

006-SD900001 CD DOOR - WHITE

006-SD900002 CD DOOR - JADE

006-SD900000 CD DOOR - RED

006-SD900003 CD DOOR - BLACK

CD MAGNET052-SLD90000

CD CLAMPER HIMERON (A)051-SLD90000

006-SD900100 CD DOOR COVER - RED

006-SD900101 CD DOOR COVER - WHITE

006-SD900102 CD DOOR COVER - JADE

006-SD900103 CD DOOR COVER - BLACK

010-SD901100 CD DOOR CATCH - RED

010-SD901101 CD DOOR CATCH - WHITE

010-SD901102 CD DOOR CATCH - JADE

010-SD901103 CD DOOR CATCH - BLACK

SPEAKER  NET HIMERON (L)

SPEAKER  NET HIMERON (R)

051-SLD90002

051-SLD90003

REMARK

SL-D90

11



2-34

2-35

FRONT PANEL-RED (T/C,EX/T,EUR,UK/HKG)

FRONT PANEL-WHITE (T/C,EX/T,EUR,UK/HKG)

FRONT PANEL-JADE (T/C,EX/T,EUR,UK/HKG)

FRONT PANEL-BLACK (T/C,EX/T,EUR,UK/HKG)

PANEL BRACKET

FRONT PANEL-RED (DM)

FRONT PANEL-WHITE (DM)

FRONT PANEL-JADE (DM)

FRONT PANEL-BLACK (DM)

REF. NO DESCRIPTION

EXPLODED VIEW-2

2-36

2-37

2-38

2-39

2-40

2-41

2-42

2-43

2-44

2-45

SCREW 3x6MM PT ZMC HD

SCREW 3x8MM PT ZMC HD

SCREW 3x8MM BM BLACK HD

SCREW 3x8MM PWT BLACK HD

SCREW 3x10MM PT ZMC HD

SCREW 3x14MM BT BLACK HD

BACK PANEL-WHITE (T/C)

BACK PANEL -RED (T/C)

BACK PANEL-JADE (T/C)

BACK PANEL-BLACK (T/C)

BACK PANEL-RED (EX/T)

BACK PANEL-WHITE (EX/T)

BACK PANEL-JADE (EX/T)

BACK PANEL-BLACK (EX/T)

BACK PANEL-RED (DM)

BACK PANEL-WHITE (DM)

BACK PANEL-JADE (DM)

BACK PANEL-BLACK (DM)

BACK PANEL-RED (EUR)

BACK PANEL-WHITE (EUR)

BACK PANEL-JADE (EUR)

BACK PANEL-BLACK (EUR)

BACK PANEL-RED (UK/HKG)

BACK PANEL-WHITE (UK/HKG)

BACK PANEL-JADE (UK/HKG)

BACK PANEL-BLACK (UK/HKG)

SNOOZE KNOB - BLACK

SNOOZE KNOB - RED 

SNOOZE KNOB - WHITE

SNOOZE KNOB - JADE

2-46

SCREW 2x6MM PWT ZMC HD

SCREW 2.6x6MM PB ZMC HD

001-SD900000

001-SD900001

001-SD900002

001-SD900003

001-SD900005

001-SD900006

001-SD900007

001-SD900008

011-SD900000

PARTS NO.

021-13006032

021-13008032

022-23008033

021-43008033

021-13010032

021-23014033

001-SD900101

001-SD900100

001-SD900102

001-SD900103

001-SD900104

001-SD900105

001-SD900106

001-SD900107

001-SD900108

001-SD900109

001-SD900110

001-SD900111

001-SD900112

001-SD900113

001-SD900114

001-SD900115

001-SD900116

001-SD900117

001-SD900118

001-SD900119

004-SD900000

004-SD900001

004-SD900003

004-SD900002

021-42006032

023-12606032

021-43010032 SCREW 3x10MM PWT ZMC HD

REMARK

11

SL-D90



SL-D90

5  PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

12

REF. NO PARTS NO.

100-SD902010

!

MAIN PCB 

MAIN PCB ASSY 

CE, 25V   1000UF

CE, 25V   4700UF

DIODE IN4002

072-30100251

072-30470251

077-10400201

062-SLD90000

C64,67,68

C12

C9 072-30220251 CE, 25V   2200UF

D5-8

CONNECTOR 4P P=2.5MM082-10440100CN1

DIODE IN5392077-10539201D1-4

CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2MM082-10300100CN3

CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.5MM082-10340100CN2

!

!

!

CN4 082-10240100 CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM

CN15 082-21250100 CONNECTOR 12PIN P=1.25MM

CN6 082-20500100 CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2MM

CN7 082-20300100 CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2MM

CN11,19 082-20540100 CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2.5MM

D9-15,22 077-00414801 DIODE IN4148

MAIN PCB ASSY

DESCRIPTION

IC3 075-00405201 IC-TC4052BP

IC8 075-00780801 IC-AN7808

IC4 075-00926001 IC-TC9260P

IC5,6 075-01521808 IC-BA15218

IC7 075-00821841 IC-TA8218AH

IC12 075-00780501 IC-KIA7805PI

ZENER DIODE 10V HZ11B2077-3011B20HZD1

Q3 076-C2001L00 TR-2SC2001L

L1 078-06301952 FM COIL D3x19.5Tx0.5MM

076-00C94500 TR-2SC945Q1,2,4,5,8,

Q12-18,31,32

Q6,9 TR-2SA733076-00A73300

076-00B54400 TR-2SB544FQ7

REMARK

FUSE01,02 090-22520022

090-22520023

FUSE T2AL 250V (EX/T,EUR,UK/HKG)

FUSE SLA 2A 250V (T/C,DM)

!

!


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	7: 7: 7: 7: 7: 7: 
	Page 8
	9: 9: 9: 9: 9:
	Page 10
	11: 11: 11: 11: 1
	12: 12: 12
	13: 13: 13: 1
	14: 14: 14: 14:
	15: 15: 15: 15: 
	16: 16: 16: 
	Page 17
	Main-pcb_sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-PCB_sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	Tuner-pcb-sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	Control pcb_sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	United pcb_sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	Wiring Main-pcb_sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	Wiring - cd pcb_sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	Cir-main pcb.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Cir-cd pcb_11_1.pdf
	Page 1

	Cir control pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-PCB_sl-d90.pdf
	Page 1

	Cir-cd pcb_11_1.pdf
	Page 1

	Cir-cd pcb_11_1.pdf
	Page 1

	Cir-cd pcb_11_1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	page1.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d90-p21.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d90-p21.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1


